Designation: B 618/B 618M – 07
Standard Specification for
Aluminum-Alloy Investment Castings1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 618/B 618M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

B 179 Specification for Aluminum Alloys in Ingot and
Molten Forms for Castings from All Casting Processes
B 275 Practice for Codification of Certain Nonferrous Met-
als and Alloys, Cast and Wrought
B 557 Test Methods for Tension Testing Wrought and Cast
Aluminum- and Magnesium-Alloy Products
B 557M Test Methods for Tension Testing Wrought and
Cast Aluminum- and Magnesium-Alloy Products [Metric]
B 660 Practices for Packaging/Packing of Aluminum and
Magnesium Products
B 881 Terminology Relating to Aluminum- and
Magnesium-Alloy Products
B 917/B 917M Practice for Heat Treatment of Aluminum-
Alloy Castings from All Processes
D 3951 Practice for Commercial Packaging
E 29 Practice for Using Significant Digits in Test Data to
Determine Conformance with Specifications
E 34 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Aluminum and
Aluminum-Base Alloys
E 88 Practice for Sampling Nonferrous Metals and Alloys
in Cast Form for Determination of Chemical Composition
E 94 Guide for Radiographic Examination
E 155 Reference Radiographs for Inspection of Aluminum
and Magnesium Castings
E 165 Test Method for Liquid Penetrant Examination
E 527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E 607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis Aluminum Alloys by the Point to Plane Tech-
nique Nitrogen Atmosphere
E 716 Practices for Sampling Aluminum and Aluminum
Alloys for Spectrochemical Analysis
E 1251 Test Method for Analysis of Aluminum and Alumi-
num Alloys by Atomic Emission Spectrometry
IEEE/ASTM SI 10 Standard for Use of the International
System of Units (SI): The Modern Metric System
2.3 ANSI Standard:3
H35.1/H35.1 (M) - 2006 American National Standard Alloy
and Temper Designation Systems for Aluminum
2.4 Military Standards:4
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B07 on Light
Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B07.01 on
Aluminum Alloy Ingots and Castings.
Current edition approved Oct. 1, 2007. Published November 2007. Originally
approved in 1977. Last previous edition approved in 2006 as B 618 – 06.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
4 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, DODSSP, Bldg. 4,
Section D, 700 Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5098, http://
1
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B618/B618M-07
TABLE 1 Chemical Composition Requirements
NOTE 1—When single units are shown, these indicate the maximum amounts permitted.
NOTE 2—Analysis shall be made for the elements for which limits are shown in this table.
NOTE 3—The following applies to all specified limits in this table: For purposes of acceptance and rejection, an observed value or a calculated value obtained from analysis should be rounded
off to the nearest unit in the last right-hand place of figures used in expressing the specified limit (Practice E 29).
Alloy Composition, %
ANSIA UNS Silicon Iron Copper
Man-
ganese
Mag-
nesium
Chro-
mium
Nickel Zinc
Titan-
ium
Tin
OtherB
Elements Aluminum
Each TotalC
201.0 A02010 0.10 0.15 4.0–5.2 0.20–0.50 0.15–0.55 ... ... ... 0.15–0.35 ... D 0.05 0.10 remainder
204.0 A02040 0.20 0.35 4.2–5.0 0.10 0.15–0.35 ... 0.05 0.10 0.15–0.30 0.05 0.05 0.15 remainder
242.0 A02420 0.7 1.0 3.5–4.5 0.35 1.2–1.8 0.25 1.7–2.3 0.35 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
295.0 A02950 0.7–1.5 1.0 4.0–5.0 0.35 0.03 ... ... 0.35 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
319.0 A03190 5.5–6.5 1.0 3.0–4.0 0.50 0.10 ... 0.35 1.0 0.25 ... ... 0.50 remainder
328.0 A03280 7.5–8.5 1.0 1.0–2.0 0.20–0.6 0.20–0.6 0.35 0.25 1.5 0.25 ... ... 0.50 remainder
355.0 A03550 4.5–5.5 0.6E 1.0–1.5 0.50E 0.40–0.6 0.25 ... 0.35 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
C355.0 A33550 4.5–5.5 0.20 1.0–1.5 0.10 0.40–0.6 ... ... 0.10 0.20 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
356.0 A03560 6.5–7.5 0.6E 0.25 0.35E 0.20–0.45 ... ... 0.35 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
A356.0 A13560 6.5–7.6 0.20 0.20 0.10 0.25–0.45 ... ... 0.10 0.20 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
443.0 A04430 4.5–6.0 0.8 0.6 0.50 0.05 0.25 ... 0.50 0.25 ... ... 0.35 remainder
B443.0 A24430 4.5–6.0 0.8 0.15 0.35 0.05 ... ... 0.35 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
514.0 A05140 0.35 0.50 0.15 0.35 3.5–4.5 ... ... 0.15 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
520.0 A05200 0.25 0.30 0.25 0.15 9.5–10.6 ... ... 0.15 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
535.0 A05350 0.15 0.15 0.05 0.10–0.25 6.2–7.5 ... ... ... 0.10–0.25 ... F 0.05 0.15 remainder
705.0 A07050 0.20 0.8 0.20 0.40–0.6 1.4–1.8 0.20–0.40 ... 2.7–3.3 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
707.0 A07070 0.20 0.8 0.20 0.40–0.6 1.8–2.4 0.20–0.40 ... 4.0–4.5 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
710.0G A07100 0.15 0.50 0.35–0.65 0.05 0.6–0.8 ... ... 6.0–7.0 0.25 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
712.0G A07120 0.30 0.50 0.25 0.10 0.50–0.65 0.40–0.6 ... 5.0–6.5 0.15–0.25 ... 0.05 0.20 remainder
713.0 A07130 0.25 1.1 0.40–1.0 0.6 0.20–0.50 0.35 0.15 7.0–8.0 0.25 ... 0.10 0.25 remainder
771.0 A07710 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.10 0.8–1.0 0.06–0.20 ... 6.5–7.5 0.10–0.20 ... 0.05 0.15 remainder
850.0 A08500 0.7 0.7 0.7–1.3 0.10 0.10 ... 0.7–1.3 ... 0.20 5.5–7.0 ... 0.30 remainder
851.0G A08510 2.0–3.0 0.7 0.7–1.3 0.10 0.10 ... 0.3–0.7 ... 0.20 5.5–7.0 ... 0.30 remainder
852.0G A08520 0.40 0.7 1.7–2.3 0.10 0.6–0.9 ... 0.9–1.5 ... 0.20 5.5–7.0 ... 0.30 remainder
A ASTM alloy designations are in Practice B 275.